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NOTICE OF INVESTIGATION AND 

COMMENT PERIOD 
  

 
ISSUED: October 9, 2018 

 
Utah Code Ann. § 54-8b-15 requires the Public Service Commission of Utah (“PSC”) to 

manage the Universal Public Telecommunications Service Support Fund, commonly referred to 

as the Utah Universal Service Fund (“UUSF”). On October 1, 2016, the PSC increased the 

UUSF contribution method from 1% of billed intrastate retail rates to 1.65%. On January 1, 

2018, the PSC modified the contribution method to $0.36 per month for each access line or 

connection. 

The Utah Legislature has expressed a preference that the PSC maintain a UUSF balance 

of at least three months of UUSF payments, and that the PSC not modify the UUSF contribution 

method more than once every three fiscal years.1 The PSC has multiple recent dockets2 that 

might increase UUSF distributions to an extent that could require a modification to the UUSF 

contribution method sooner than three fiscal years after the January 1, 2018 modification. 

We invite any interested person to file comments on PSC management of the UUSF 

contribution method on or before Thursday, November 15, 2018. Reply comments may be filed 

on or before Thursday, December 6, 2018. 

                                                 
1 See https://le.utah.gov/~2018/bills/sbillenr/SB0004.pdf, Senate Bill 4, Business, Economic Development, and 
Labor Base Budget, 2018 General Session, Item 80, lines 1204-1220. 
 
2 See, e.g., PSC Docket Nos. 17-2598-01, 17-2597,01, 17-2511-01, 18-040-01, 18-041-02, 18-042-01, 18-043-01, 
18-046-01, 18-050-02, 18-051-01, 18-052-01, 18-053-02, 18-054-01, 18-576-01, 18-2180-01, 18-2201-01, 18-2302-
02, 18-2303-01, 18-2419-01, 18-2607-01, 18-2597-01, 18-2549-02, 18-2526-01, and 18-2521-02. 

https://le.utah.gov/%7E2018/bills/sbillenr/SB0004.pdf
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DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, October 9, 2018. 

 
/s/ Thad LeVar, Chair 
 
 
/s/ David R. Clark, Commissioner 
 
 
/s/ Jordan A. White, Commissioner 
 

Attest: 
 
 
/s/ Gary L. Widerburg 
PSC Secretary 
DW#304888 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE  

 I CERTIFY that on October 9, 2018, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served 
upon the following as indicated below: 
 
By Electronic-Mail: 
 
Bob Kraut (bob@atcnet.net) 
Albion Telephone Company, Inc. 
 
Jenny Prescott (jenny.prescott@allwest.com) 
All West Utah, Inc. 
 
Janet McFarland (j.mcfarland@centracom.com) 
Bear Lake Communications 
 
Bryan Scott (bscott@beehive.net) 
Beehive Telecom, Inc. 
 
Brock Johansen (bjohansen@emerytelecom.com) 
Carbon-Emery Telecom Inc. 
 
Blake Madsen (bmad@cut.net) 
Central Utah Telephone 
 
Torry Somers (torry.r.somers@centurylink.com) 
James Farr (james.farr@centurylink.com) 
Qwest Corporation d/b/a CenturyLink QC 
 
Ted Hankins (ted.hankins@centurytel.com) 
CenturyTel of Eagle, Inc. 
 
Carl Erhart (carl.erhart@ftr.com) 
Citizens Telecommunications Company of Utah 
 
Sharon Bertelsen (bertelsens@ballardspahr.com) 
Jerry Oldroyd (oldroydj@ballardspahr.com) 
Comcast 
 
Matthew DeTura (mdetura@ctia.org) 
Benjamin J. Aron (baron@ctia.org) 
CTIA 
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Diane (diane@directcom.com) 
Direct Communications Cedar Valley, LLC 
 
J. Frandsen (jfrandsen@emerytelcom.com) 
Emery Telephone 
 
Douglas G. Pace (dpace@ftitel.net) 
Farmers Telephone Company, Inc. 
 
Kent Sanders (kent@gtelco.net) 
Gunnison Telephone Company 
 
D. Woolsey (dwoolsey@emerytelcom.com) 
Hanksville Telecom, Inc. 
 
Lance Brimhall (lbrimhall@jive.com) 
Jive Communications, Inc. 
 
Dallas Cox (dallasc@mail.manti.com) 
Manti Telephone Company 
 
Barbara Saunders (west.consumer.relations@czn.com) 
Navajo Communications Company, Inc. 
 
Blake Madsen (bmad@cut.net) 
Skyline Telecom 
 
Alan Torgersen (alant@socen.com) 
South Central Utah Telephone Association, Inc. 
 
Bruce Todd (btodd@stratanetworks.com) 
UBTA-UBET Communications, Inc. 
 
John Woody (jowoody@union-tel.com) 
James Woody (jwoody@union-tel.com) 
Union Telephone Company 
 
Patricia Schmid (pschmid@agutah.gov) 
Justin Jetter (jjetter@agutah.gov) 
Robert Moore (rmoore@agutah.gov) 
Steven Snarr (stevensnarr@agutah.gov) 
Assistant Utah Attorneys General 
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Erika Tedder (etedder@utah.gov) 
Division of Public Utilities 
 
By Hand-Delivery: 
 
Office of Consumer Services 
160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 

__________________________________ 
Administrative Assistant 
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